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The POMFLANT Alumni was organized about 15 years ago.  

 
 
 

 
Special Interest Items: 

 
Breakfast Club - The POMFLANT Alumni Breakfast Club meets in the back room at the Perkins Family 
Restaurant, on Rivers Avenue adjacent to Ashley Phosphate Road, every Wednesday at 0930 for a breakfast 
gathering.  See all of you there! 
 
Website Addition - I have added a link to a downloadable and or printable version of the newsletter.  It is located 
at the top of the website newsletter and under the title “POMFLANT Alumni Newsletter.”  It is in Acrobat format 
and will require the free version of Adobe Acrobat Reader.  Which can be downloaded from: 
 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html 
 
Strategic Systems Programs (SSP) – SSP now has a public website with all programmatic history and facts about 
SSP, the Fleet Ballistic Missile Program and current initiatives.  http://www.ssp.navy.mil 
 
POMFLANT Patches – I have been receiving a lot of requests for patches.  I originally purchased 100 patches for 
those interested and had a few left over.  But over the years they have been sold to others in the Alumni.  I have 
written Vanguard where I purchased the patches from and have not received any answers.  I have written them 
again today.  I will let you know what the outcome is.  Thank you for your patience. 

 
Requests - We have been getting a lot of E-Mail returned from the domain mailing list as undeliverable for 
numerous reasons.  We have lost touch with some of our friends.  So, I would like to request the following things 
of you. 
 1.  Please verify that the following E-Mail addresses are in your allow list and not blocked by your E-Mail 
Program or Internet service provider:  thunderer@alltel.net and webmaster@multiwebs.net. 
 2.  I would like all of your snail mail addresses, if you have not already sent them to me.  This will allow us 
to keep in touch with you if your E-Mail address changes or has other problems.  We do not release this 
information to anyone outside of this association.  Thank you for your support. 
 3.  For those members using their work E-Mail address from Lockheed Martin.  Lockheed Martin is 
rejecting E-mails from the mailing list, with an error message of “556 5.7.1 Message refused by Lockheed Martin 
due to content or security policy violation.”  I will need another non-LMCO e-mail address or a snail mail address 
if you wish further updates from the POMFLANT Remembered Website.  Please respond with your name and 
alternate E-Mail address to thunderer@alltel.net.  I am sorry for this inconvenience. 
 4.  AOL and CompuServe (cs.com) have now started blocking my mailing list as SPAM on some AOL and 
CompuServe accounts.  For those AOL and CompuServe members please read item 1 above.  Your names will be 
removed from the e-mail list.  You may try contacting AOL customer service and see if they will unblock the e-
mails from my domain.  I am sorry for this inconvenience. 
 5.   Comcast is now blocking the POMFLANT update e-mails as SPAM.  Please resolve this issue with 
your provider or I will be forced to remove your address from the e-mail update lists.  I might suggest that you 
get a Hotmail, Yahoo, or Gmail account for the newsletter and website update E-Mails. 

 
News from our Members: 

 
Joel Tootill - We've often talked about returning to Charleston to reminisce about our days when stationed at 
POMFLANT and perhaps this year may be the year, we'll plan it so we can stop in for breakfast at Perkins. 

 
Brian A. Frederick - Just found this site.  Always wanted to go back and see my old stomping grounds.  But I am 
assuming there is nothing left to see.  I was stationed on POMFLANT from November 85 - (early in 88).  I was in 
third Platoon.  Would love to see some pictures of the barracks areas, the bar and gym area.   FYI – While on 



restriction I was responsible for building a beautiful little pond behind the Bar.  Just a tidbit of information.  I left 
there for Camp Lejeune as a LCPL.  Thank you for the site and any insight to the pictures.   Sorry, Brian, I do not 
have any pictures of what you are looking for.  As for POMFLANT, it is still there.  The Army is using it to 
refurbish their heavy vehicles.  

 
Paul Fitzgerald – My daughter Cyndi’s daughter Melissa Travis, had her twins premature on 06 January 2008.  
Dallas William and Mckenzie Lynn.  

 
Fran Bath - Thanks for all you and Nancy do for keeping us up to date with everyone through the POMFLANT 
newsletter.  It has been 13 years since I retired from POMFLANT and it's always nice to read what everyone is 
doing.  Thanks and have a blessed day. 

 
Tom Czulewicz -   I have bad news to pass on.  Thomas (Tom) Dufek passed away on Friday, August 9th.  They 
moved from Charleston to Cordova, TN (near Memphis) in December 2005.  Tom worked in the Calibration lab 
and served for many years as the Chief Steward for the AFGE.  Tom was also retired from the US Air Force.  His 
wife's name is Peggy and they reside at 8202 Rockcreek Parkway, Cordova, TN 38016 PH: 901-372-8591. 
   
I had the pleasure of visiting with Tom three weeks ago.  He was amazingly prepared for his fate.  We had a great 
visit.  He suffered from a very agressive cancer.  Actual cause of death (as is normal) was pneumonia.  

 
Randy Stewart - My snail mail address is 2375 South Commerce #16, Wolverine Lake MI, 48390.  I have looked 
through your web postings and have not seen a mention of Master Chief King.  I knew him as Master Chief, so I 
don't know his first name.  He was in charge of the Courier Division while I was there.  I was just curious, R. Lee 
Ermy reminds me of him.  Do remember the guy, in 1988, I think, that robbed the 7-11 there on Riverbank and 
then tried to take a car from the McDonalds?  I was the Assistant Convoy Commander that day, we were moving 
a missile down Red Bank when the news came that he was in the area.  Of all the dumb things to do, he runs into 
Officer Housing.  I have my 4-point begging me to let them go get him.  I remember the Marines did get him and 
he probably would have rather the cops had caught him.  He wasn't a pretty sight.  I think the call sign was 51A, 
I'll have to look through my Navy quals (never had the heart to get rid of my qual cards). 
 
One of the things I'll never forget, we were getting ready to move some missiles and were getting the weather 
updates before going into the Inner Area, when the Discovery went down.  That incident and how many trucks 
the Marines seemed to trash!  I have one more story.  I was the ACC and while we were moving to the pier we had 
a huge wasp flew into the 6-pack.  The Marines in the back were swatting for all they were worth, and I get the call 
from Gunny Stevens to have them quit playing grab*ss.  Well about 2 or 3 weeks later, I have the same 4-point 
onboard.  They are begging me to talk to the Gunny and tell him that they weren't playing grab*ss.  I still had the 
carcase of the wasp in the truck and they had been on Office Hours since!  Thanks for the memories, and if you 
were there when I was, I did all the Loss Prevention training classes.  Hope that didn't hurt my standings any!

 
Ron and Nancy Thomas - Well, I have been busy with my workshop, traveling and doing projects.  I have two 
more trips that I have planned, one in September and the other in October.  Retirement is grand, I just love it.  
Nancy, was asked to extend another year so she will be working as a reemployed annuitant until June of next 
year.  She says that she has definitely had enough and will be calling it quits when this extension is over. 
 
We have a new Granddaughter Ava Caralina Guido, born 17 April 2008. 
 
Our side business, Southeastern Synthetics, will continue to sponsor the website and the newsletter at no cost 
whatsoever to the Alumni Association. This includes the web, newsletter materials and any applicable postage 
costs. Our side business, Southeastern Synthetics, will continue to sponsor the website and the newsletter at no 
cost whatsoever to the Alumni Association. This includes the web, newsletter materials and any applicable 
postage costs. 

 
New Members: 

 
P. A. Randall - pran411@aol.com Nelson Zeringue - nzeringu@tds.net 
James (Randy) Stewart - randy_s28@yahoo.com Homer Cogley - onebuzzard1@aol.com 
Richard Southern II - RichEarl2@hotmail.com Brian Frederick - viplivery@gmail.com 
Christopher J. Colvin - chris.dcalvert@westpa.net Douglas P. Miller - dpmiller54@windstream.net 

 
 



E-Mail Address Changes: 
 

Robin Doran - ladybugsc@frontiernet.net Barry Loonam - bml2@comcast.net 
Dickie Davidson - Dickie.Davidson@vtmilcom.com Robert A. Gissell - rgissell@bellsouth.net 
Cindy Dixon - cindy.dixon@dfas.mil Timothy Mark Dixon - wt2dix@earthlink.net 
Parker Morgan – spmorgan2@hotmail.com Bob Allen - allen1024@bellsouth.net 
Michael K. Fitzgerald - skibum@cfl.rr.com Sylvia L. Myers - bgood2be@comcast.net 
Rick Goodman - wa3usg@verizon.net Steven C. Andreu - steven.c.andreu@nasa.gov 
Beverly Johnson - jaandbajohnson@wildblue.net Donald Stohl - wildmanssg@yahoo.com 
Jerry Noonkester - The1906house@cccomm.net Steve Clarke - sclarke@homesc.com 
Fran Bath - jandfbath@comcast.net  

 
Full Mailboxes: 

 
Roy Carson - rccarsn@lowcountry.com Dempsey, Bill - buffalobill142@webtv.net 
Stowe, Jim - jrstowe@knology.net  

 
Bad E-Mail Addresses: 

If you know any of these folks and have either their new e-mail or home addresses, please forward it to Ron 
Thomas, E-Mail: thunderer@alltel.net 
 
Alexander, Edward -  Edward.f.alexander@boeing.com Alfano, Richard - richard.alfano@att.net 
Anderson, Eric F. - eric.f.anderson@lmco.com Archibald, Francis X. - archinsc@knology.net 
Arrants, Christine - carrants@awod.com Austin, Leslie - austins@cruzio.com 
Baker, Paula T. - paula.baker@charleston.af.mil Baker, Paula T. - jbpk@bellsouth.com 
Banks, Dick - bdbanks@coastalnet.com Barnett, Art - Art@nurserysupplies.com 
Bartee, Jimmie - jimmie.bartee@navy.mil Belsky, Teresa Lynn - teresa.belsky@columbia.net 
Blakely, Steve - steve.blakely@lmco.com Boz, Wallace - wallace.s.boz@lmco.com 
Brand, Don - brzip@aol.com Brooks, Hank - hank.brooks@lmco.com 
Brown, Johnny D. - johnnyanddeidre@comcast.net Butler, Patrick F. - patrick.f.butler@lmco.com 
Cable, Leonard C. - leonard.c.cable@lmco.com Clark, George L. - george.l.clark@lmco.com 
Cobb, Richard - richard.cobb@lmco.com Cope, Gary D. - gary.cope@mantech.com 
Craft, Kevin - kec@gel.com Cunningham, Horace G. - smartpork@starband.net 
Cosgrove, Michael - mcosgrov@tds.net Daniels, Elizabeth H. - morgan@InfoAve.Net 
Darby, Alex - aldarby1@verizon.net Deal, Walter - wadeal@aol.com 
Dean, Jack - jdean25272@cs.com Dennis, William - redwinstar@altavista.net 
Dukes, Scott A. - ssn686@aol.com Earhart, Evelyn - buttons@gforcecable.com 
Edwards, Cora - cora_edwards@juno.com Eschenberg, Jack R. - jack.r.eschenberg@lmco.com 
Feldbrugge, Larry - larry.feldbrugge@lmco.com Fox, Jerry - sumfox@nations.net 
Fulda, Ellen (Bud’s Widow) - wfulda@aol.com Gibson, Dudley (Doug) - doug.gibson@lmco.com 
Graham, Dennis - dennis.graham@columbus.af.mil Griggs, Jim E. - jimgriggs03@charter.net 
Gunter, M. Winfield - mwgunter@bellsouth.net Gutierrez, Ben - ben.gutierrez@lmco.com 
Hammond, Jack - jhamm1st@aol.com Harder, Harold (Fred) - I_m_stretch@msn.com 
Hershey, Tim - thershey@hotmail.com Hines, William - gunnerbjh@aol.com 
Hooper, Jerry D. - jerry.d.hooper@lmco.com Inman, Mike - mike.inman@lmco.com 
Jacobs, Jerry J. - jerry.j.jacobs@lmco.com Jenkins, Curtis F. - ruger952000@comcast.net 
Johnson, Sharon L. - geneboy1@home.com Jones, Lynn & Elizabeth - ejones25@sc.rr.com 
Kinard, Rose - rosie_ben@cchat.com Kennedy, Sean - sean@chumbrella.com 
Kraft, George - george.kraft@lmco.com Lawson, Bobby - blawson@emeraldis.com 
Lowery, James - slowery@naxs.net Mahaffie, Craig W. - craig.w.mahaffie@lmco.com 
Marlowe, BJ - NowRthen@aol.com Mathes, Jeffrey G. – jmmathes@alltel.net 
McCraken, Mike - mike.mccracken@lmco.com McCord, Travis - TravisMcCord@cs.com 
McNamara, Jim E. - jim.e.mcnamara@lmco.com Moore, James T. - j.t.moore@mindspring.com 
Morpus, Jr., Thomas - Proudwingsfan1@wideopenwest.com Mulcahy, Mike - mike.mulcahy@lmco.com 
Myatt, David - david.myatt@lmco.com Nelson, Sandy - tvn51@aol.com 
Owing, Roland N. - roland.n.owings@lmco.com Ozment, Ronnie L. - ronnielozment@wmconnect.com 
Petit, James P - james.p.petit@lmco.com Pierce, Gordon - elmoscafeo@wowway.com 
Privett, Jerry E. - lpdavis@intrstar.net Riddleburger, Bill - rteam@bellsouth.net 
Rodgers, Joseph B. - mrod216@aol.com Rogers, Richard J. - jlthrneck@aol.com 
Riojas, Michael J. - mjriojas@sgi.com  Sako, Joe - joesako@inet-east.com 
Sass, Steve - steve.sass@lmco.com Schlingman, Steve - steve.schlingman@lmco.com 
Sessions, Vince - vinny1@coollink.net Sfreddo, Pete - sfreddo@juno.com 
Sheridan, Bruce A. - bruce.a.sheridan@lmco.com Simpson, Stanley N. - stanley.n.simpson@lmco.com 



Slone, David - dslone@bluerhino.com Singletary, Joel L. - jsingletary5@sc.rr.com 
Stafford, Susan C. - susancs@airnet.net Stanfil, Thomas - tstanfil@cega.army.mil 
Stein, James E.  - bampa122@aol.com Stephens, Chuck - cstephen@gateway.net 
Stein, Mel - carolynandmel@bellsouth.net Torley, John - jtorlay@charleston.net 
Unknown - rtmin@earthlink.net VanDeleest, Dean & Peggy - dgvan@icehouse.net 
Vroman, Chuck A. - vromanca@aol.com Wallace, Russ - russell.wallace@itt.com 
Wallace, Sarah - jaynsarah@comcast.net Ward, William - wward@dycon.com 
Watters, Jonathan - jonwatt@juno.com Wooldridge, Lawrence - oldriv5@aol.com 

 
Snail Mail Address Changes: 

 
If you know any of these folks and have either their new e-mail or home addresses, please forward it to Ron 
Thomas, E-Mail: thunderer@alltel.net 
 
Barry Loonam 
241 NW Wildwood Lane, Bremerton, WA  98311 

Cindy & Timothy Mark Dixon 
PO Box 682, Canal Winchester OH 43110 

 
Bad Snail Mail Addresses: 

 
Arnold Lohnes 
CMR-30 Presbyterian Home of SC, 201 West 9th North Street, 
Summerville, SC 29483 

 

 
Our Sad News: 

 
Since our last newsletter, I have received information that the following co-workers, co-workers family members 
and or friends that have passed on: 
 
Laura A. Allen (wife of Robert P. Allen) - Lockheed, September 2007  
Richard S. Waters – Lockheed, Passed 13 March 2008 
John H. Veyera – Civilian, Passed 08 April 2008 
Henry N. Lamb – Civilian, Passed 15 April 2008 
Magdalene Antley (Bob Antley’s wife) – Date Unknown 
Charles “Chuck” M. Hughey – Civilian, Passed 01 May 2008 
Hugh E. Waller, Jr. - Lockheed, Passed 04 May 2008 
Otis C. Harris, Sr. – Civilian, Passed 07 May 2008 
Leo A. Dawson – Civilian, Passed Date Unknown 
Thomas R. Dufek – Civilian, Passed 09 August 2008 
 
Our Deepest Sympathy goes to those and their families who have lost their loved ones. 

 
Please keep us informed of any news about our POMFLANT family.  We welcome any and all inputs for upcoming 
newsletters.  Any inputs can be sent to the below E-Mail address at anytime and will get into the latest newsletter.  
Without your inputs we have little to write about.  The POMFLANT web Site is located at: 

www.multiwebs.net/pr/index.html 
Please keep Ron Thomas:  thunderer@alltel.net and/or John Maney: jmaney@sc.rr.com up to date, with your 
current e-mail addresses and or current snail mail address and telephone number changes. 
 
Take Care, 
Ron & Nancy Thomas 

 
The POMFLANT Remembered Alumni Newsletter is sponsored by 

 
55087 Wetland Way 

Callahan, FL 32011-8529 
 

www.multiwebs.net/ses/index.html 
 


